
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.56 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:   
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 21 October 2022 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend / Remotely on Thursday, 27 October 2022 at 
10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest    
 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 

accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 

 
3.  Budget Monitoring 2022-23 Quarter 2 Revenue Forecast   

 
3 - 30 

 Invitees: 
 
Councillor Huw David - Leader of Council 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services 
and Early Help 
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member for Resources   
Councillor Jon-Paul Blundell - Cabinet Member for Education  
Councillor John Spanswick - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Neelo Farr - Cabinet Member for Regeneration  
Councillor Rhys Goode - Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Future Generations  
 
Mark Shephard - Chief Executive 
Carys Lord - Chief Officer - Finance, Performance and Change  
Lindsay Harvey - Corporate Director - Education and Family Support 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale - Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson - Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 

Public Document Pack



 
4.  Temporary Accommodation   

 
31 - 36 

 Invitees: 
 
Councillor Rhys Goode - Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Future Generations  
 
Carys Lord - Chief Officer - Finance, Performance and Change  
 
Martin Morgans – Head of Performance and Partnerships 
Lynne Berry - Group Manager Housing & Community 
Joanne Ginn - Housing Solutions Manager 
Ryan Jones – Strategic Housing Commissioning Manager  
 

5.  Conclusions/Recommendations  
 

 

6.  Forward Work Programme Update  
 

37 - 78 

7.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a hybrid meeting and the meeting will be recorded for subsequent transmission via 
the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 
643147 / 643148. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
H T Bennett 
F D Bletsoe 
P Davies 
RM Granville 

S J Griffiths 
M L Hughes 
M Jones 
RL Penhale-Thomas 

T Thomas 
G Walter 
A Williams 
AJ Williams 



 
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
27 OCTOBER 2022 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND CHANGE 

 
BUDGET MONITORING 2022-23 – QUARTER 2 REVENUE FORECAST 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Committee with an update on the Council’s 

revenue financial position as at 30 Septe
[...]
duction proposals unlikely to be achieved in full are:- 
 

• EFS1 – Rationalisation of adult community learning service (£68,000 shortfall). WG 
have changed the terms and conditions of the grant for this service area which has 
impacted on the core budget and deliverability of this proposal.  The Education and 
Family Support Directorate are working on alternative budget reduction proposals 
to replace this saving which will be reported to Cabinet in the quarter 3 revenue 
monitoring report. 

• SSWB 2 – remodelling of day service provision for older people and learning 
disability services (£81,000 shortfall).  Efficiencies have been identified, however 
work is ongoing to further develop the remodelling to meet the savings target in full. 

• COM 3 – change the composition of household food waste bags (£35,000 
shortfall).  Budget reduction proposal has been delayed due to ongoing national 
research and debate surrounding composition of household food waste bags, to 
ensure any potential changes in legislation do not impact on the proposal. 

• COM5 – commercially let a wing of Ravens Court to a partner organisation or 
business (£50,000 shortfall) – delay in progressing budget reduction proposal 
whilst the future service delivery model is being developed. 

   
4.2.7 Appendix 2 identifies the value of the saving target that has been achieved to the 

30 September 2022, along with the projected amount of saving likely to be achieved 
against these proposals by year end in detail and action to be taken by the 
directorate to mitigate the shortfall. Directors continue to work with their staff to 
deliver their proposals or alternatives and this is reflected in the forecast year end 
spend. During the financial year the Section 151 Officer will also consider 
applications from directorates to the MTFS Budget Reduction Contingency reserve 
to mitigate some of the shortfalls.  

 
4.2.8 In the longer term, these proposals must be realised or must be met through 

al
[...]
vironment – the 
department are actively trying to recruit to these vacancies. 

 
 
4.3.5 Council Wide budgets 
  
 This section includes budgets, provisions and services which are council wide, and 

not managed by an individual directorate. The net budget for 2022-23 is £52.502 
million.  Current projections anticipate an under spend against this budget of £2.665 
million.  The main variances are:- 

 

COUNCIL WIDE BUDGETS 
Net  

Budget 

Projected 
year end 

spend 

Projected 
Variance 

Over/(under) 
budget 

% 
Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000  

Capital Financing Costs 7,291 6,853 (438) -6.0% 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 16,054 15,154 (900) -5.6% 

Other Corporate Budgets 17,834 16,845 (989) -5.6% 

 
 Capital Financing Costs 

• The projected under spend of £438,000 mainly relates to interest paid and 
received due to a combination of lower borrowing than anticipated as the 
Council uses its own internal resources to finance schemes, and additional 
interest from current investments. 

Page 18



 
 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

• There is a projected under spend of £900,000 on the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme.  This is a demand led budget and take-up is difficult to predict with an 
increase of £400,000 included within the budget for 2022-23 in anticipation of 
increased demand.  Take up has remained similar, at present, to 2021-22 when 
the gross spend in this budget area was £15.239 million.  The budget will be 
closely monitored in 2022-23 as there could be an additional call on the scheme 
in view of the impact of the cost of living crisis on personal financial 
circumstances with the potential for an increase in the number of benefit 
claimants. 

 
 Other Corporate Budgets 

• As referred to in paragraph 4.1.8 to 4.1.11, due to the ongoing discussions 
regarding pay claims, the risk of unexpected major price inflation increases 
along with rising costs resulting from Brexit and the impact of the war in 
Ukraine, at this point in the financial yea
[...]
siness Support 1,424                  (111)            1,313         1,214           (99)                   -7.5%

 TOTAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S 70,563                (48,048)       22,515       21,857         (658)                 -2.9%

 TOTAL DIRECTORATE BUDGETS 404,570              (137,559)     267,012      273,110       6,098               2.3%

Council Wide Budgets 53,472                (970)            52,502       49,837         (2,665)              -5.1%

 NET BRIDGEND CBC               458,042      (138,529)       319,514        322,947                3,433 1.1%

NB: Differences due to rounding of £000's

APPENDIX 3

Budget 2022-23

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

27 OCTOBER 2022 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND CHANGE 
 

TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on the provision of temporary accommodation within Bridgend County 
Borough Council. 
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:-   

 
1. Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - taking 

steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on 

the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and communities to build 

resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to have active, healthy and 

independent lives. 

 
2. Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 

ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that 
can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

[...]
 TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

27 OCTOBER 2022 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR & 
CORPORATE POLICY 

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Present the Committee with the Forward Work Programme attached as 

Appendix A for this Committee for consideration and approval; 
 

b) Request any specific information the Committee identifies to be included in the 
reports for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Request the Committee to identify any further items for consideration on the 
Forward Work Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 
4.3; 

 

d) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet for this Committee 
attached as Appendix B to track responses to the Committee’s 
recommendations made at the previous meetings; 
 

e) Present the Forward Work Programmes for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees attached as Appendices C, D and E following consideration in 
their respective Committee meetings; 

 

f) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheets for the Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees attached as Appendices F, G and H to 
track responses to recommendations made at their respective previous 
Committee meetings.  

 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 
objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 

 

• Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 
county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focussed on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the county borough.  

 

• Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - 
taking steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or 
dependent on the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 

communities to build resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to 
have active, healthy and independent lives. 
 

• Smarter use of resources – ensure that all  resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently 
as possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community 
that can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Council’s Constitution requires the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

to develop and implement a Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
3.2 The Council’s Constitution also provides for each Subject Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to propose items for the Forward Work Programme having regard for 
the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Risk Management framework, for the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to have oversight and refer any cross 
cutting topics to a Scrutiny Committee.  

 
 Best Practice / Guidance 
 
3.3 The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s (CfGS) Good Scrutiny Guide recognises 

the importance of the forward work programme. In order to ‘lead and own the 
process’, it states that Councillors should have ownership of their Committee’s work 
programme, and be involved in developing, monitoring and evaluating it. The Good 
Scrutiny Guide also states that, in order to make an impact, the scrutiny workload 
should be coordinated to ensure that it contributes to the delivery of corporate 
objectives, and that work can be undertaken in a timely and well-planned manner.  

 
3.4 Forward Work Programmes need to be manageable to maximize the effective use 

of the limited time and resources of Scrutiny Committees.  It is not possible to 
include every topic proposed.  Successful Scrutiny is about looking at the right topic 
in the right way and Members need to be se
[...]
ittees in a report on the overall strategic overview of 
Cabinet’s draft Budget proposals to the meeting of Cabinet in February 2023.   
 

3.9 An effective FWP identifies  the issues that the Committee wishes to focus on during 
the year and provide a clear plan.  However, at each meeting the Committee will have 
an opportunity to review this as the Forward Work Programme Update will be a 
standing item on the Agenda, detailing which items are scheduled for future meetings 
and be requested to clarify any information to be included in reports and the list of 
invitees.  The FWP will remain flexible and will be revisited at each COSC meeting 
with updates from each SOSC FWP and any updated information gathered from FWP 
meetings with Corporate Directors. 

 
4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 The Committee approved its Forward Work Programme at its meeting on 30th June 

2022 and has reviewed and added to it at subsequent meetings.  
 
4.2 The Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programmes and 

Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheets are also being reported to the 
Committee for coordination and oversight of the overall FWP, following consideration 
by their respective Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  The SOSC FWP’s 
and Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheets will be included in the standing 
FWP Update report as updated by each SOSC meeting. 

 
 Identification of Further Items 
 
4.3 The Committee are reminded of the Criteria Form which Members can use to 

propose further items for the FWP which the Committee can then consider for 
prioritisation at a future meeting.  The Criteria Form emphasises the need to 
consider issues such as impact, risk, performance, budget and community 
perception when identifying topics for investigation and to ensure a strategic 
responsibility for Scrutiny and that its work benefits the Authority.  There are a 

Page 39



 

number of questions and processes that can help the Committee come to a 
de
[...]
 the children and young people looked after by Bridgend. 
 

4.5 In this role, it is suggested that Members consider how each item they consider 
affects children in care and care leavers, and in what way can the Committee assist 
in these areas. 
 

Page 40



 

4.6 Scrutiny Champions can greatly support the Committee in this by advising them of 
the ongoing work of the Cabinet-Committee and particularly any decisions or 
changes which they should be aware of as Corporate Parents. 

 
4.7 The Forward Work Programme for COSC is attached as Appendix A for the 

Committee’s consideration. 
 
4.8  The Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet for the previous meetings is  

attached as Appendix B, to track responses to the Committee’s recommendations 
at the previous meetings. 

 
4.9 The Forward Work Programmes for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

are attached as Appendices C, D and E for coordination and oversight of the 
overall Forward Work Programme. 

 
4.10  The Monitoring Action Sheets for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

are attached as Appendices F, G and H to track responses to recommendations 
made at their respective previous Committee meetings.  

 
5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees relates to the review and 

development of plans, policy or strategy that form part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework and consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the power to 
promote or improve economic, social or environmental wellbeing in the County 
Borough of Bridgend. 
 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications  
 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions.  It is considered that there will be no significant 
or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report.  

 
7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1 The Act provides the basis for driving a different kind of public service in Wales, 

with 5 ways of working to guide how public services should work to deliver for 
people. The following is a summary to show how the 5 ways of working to achieve 
the well-being goals have been used to formulate the recommendations within this 
report:  

 

• Long-term - The approval of this report will assist in the planning of Scrutiny 
business in both the short-term and in the long-term on its policies, budget and 
service delivery.  

 

• Prevention - The early preparation of the Forward Work Programme allows for 
the advance planning of Scrutiny business where Members are provided an 
opportunity to influence and improve decisions before they are made by 
Cabinet.  

Page 41



 

 

• Integration - The report supports all the wellbeing objectives.  
 

• Collaboration - Consultation on the content of the Forward Work Programme 
has taken place with the Corporate Management Board, Heads of Service and 
Elected Members.  

 

• Involvement - Advanced publication of the Forward Work Programme ensures 
that the public and stakeholders can view topics that will be discussed in 
Committee meetings and are provided with the opportunity to engage. 

 
 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications directly associated with this report. 
 

 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1  The Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Consider and approve the Forward Work Programme for this Committee 
attached as Appendix A; 
 

b) Identify any specific information the Committee wishes to be included in the 
reports for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Identify any further items for consideration on the Forward Work Programme 
having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 4.3; 

 

d) Note the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet for this Committee 
attached as Appendix B to track responses to the Committee’s 
recommendations made at the previous meetings; 
 

e) Note the Forward Work Programmes for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees attached as Appendices C, D and E following consideration in 
their respective Committee meetings; 

 

f) Note the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheets for the Subject Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees attached as Appendices F, G and H to track 
responses to recommendations made at their respective previous Committee 
meetings. 
 

Kelly Watson 
Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy  
21 October 2022 

 
 

Contact Officers:  Meryl Lawrence 
    Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
 
    Lucy Beard 

Page 42



 

 Scrutiny Officer 
 
 Jessica McLellan 

Scrutiny Officer 
 
Telephone:   (01656) 643515 / 643613 / 643263 
 
Email:   scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk  
Postal address:  Democratic Services - Scrutiny 
    Bridgend County Borough Council 
    Civic Offices 
    Angel Street 
    Bridgend 
    CF31 4WB 
 

 
Background documents: None.  
 

Page 43

mailto:scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Forward Work Programme 2022-23            APPENDIX A 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee:               
 

Date of Meeting: Report Topics: 

 
Thursday  
30 June   
9.30am 
 

- Election of Chairperson report; 
- Revenue Budget Outturn 2021-22 
- Corporate Parenting Champion Nomination report; 
- Nomination to the Public Service Board Scrutiny Panel 

report; 
- Draft Forward Work Programme 

 

Thursday  

21 July    

9.30am 

 

- Budget Monitoring 2022-23 – Quarter 1 Revenue Forecast  
- Council’s Performance against its Wellbeing Objectives for  
      2021 - 22 (Year End Performance) 
- Nomination to the Public Service Board Scrutiny Panel 

report 

Monday 
5 September   
10am  

 
- Director
[...]
sent by the Deputy 

 
Scrutiny / Deputy 
Leader and 

 
ACTIONED – response and 

P
age 51



APPENDIX B  

 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

Director of Social 
Services Annual 
Report 2021-22 

Leader to the Welsh Government 
Deputy Minister for Social 
Services regarding workforce 
concerns. 

Cabinet Member 
for Social 
Services and 
Early Help 

information circulated 21 October 
2022. 

 
5 September 
2022 

 
Director of Social 
Services Annual 
Report 2021-22 

 
The Committee requested 
Information regarding the 
Discharge Hub at the Princess of 
Wales Hospital and information 
on how Care and Repair support 
the service. 
 

 
Scrutiny / 
Corporate 
Director -Social 
Services and 
Wellbeing / Head 
of Adult Social 
Care 

 
Recommendations circulated 
requesting response - to be 
provided. 

 
5 September 
2022 

 
Director of Social 
Services Annual 
Report 2021-22 

 
The Committee requested 
information on the innovative 
ways in which the Council is 
recruiting staff. 
 

 
Scrutiny / 
Corporate 
Director -Social 
Services and 
Wellbeing 

 
Recommendations circulated 
requesting response - to be 
provided. 

 
5 September 
2022 

 
Director of Social 
Services Annual 
Report 2021-22 

 
The Committee requested 
confirmation of whether Social 
Services plan to engage primary 
school children in survey work to 
set wellbeing baselines for the 
Council’s review of play 
sufficiency, as they had done with 
the secondary school children. 
 

 
Scrutiny / 
Corporate 
Director -Social 
Services and 
Wellbeing / 
Group Manager 
Sports and 
Physical Activity 
 

 
Recommendations circulated 
requesting response - to be 
provided. 

 

P
age 52



Forward Work Programme                                                    APPENDIX C 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1: 
 

Date of 
Meeting: 

Report Topics: 

 
Monday  
4 July   

9.30am 
 

 
- Corporate Parenting Champion Nomination report; 
- Nomination to the Public Serv

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2022 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES/REMOTELY - VIA 
MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2022 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor A Williams – Chairperson  

 
H T Bennett F D Bletsoe P Davies S J Griffiths 
M L Hughes M Jones G Walter AJ Williams 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Lucy Beard Scrutiny Officer 
Lynne Berry Group Manager Housing & Community Regeneration 
Joanne Ginn Housing Solutions Team Leader 
Ryan Jones Strategic Housing Commissioning Manager 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 

 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Richard Granville, Councillor Ross Penhale-Thomas and Councillor Tim 
Thomas. 
 
Councillor Heidi Bennett gave her apologies from 11.30am and Councillor Paul Davies 
gave his apologies from 12.30pm. 
 
Officers: 
Carys Lord - Chief Officer - Finance, Performance and Change  
Janine Nightingale – Corporate Director for Communities 
 
Invitees: 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Social Services 
and Wellbeing  
Councillor Neelo Farr - Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Freya Bletsoe and Councillor Amanda Williams declared personal interests in 
agenda item 4 as a person known to them is in temporary accommodation. 
 

26. BUDGET MONITORING 2022-23 QUARTER 2 REVENUE FORECAST 
 
The Deputy Head of Finance presented the report, the purpose of which was to provide 
the Committee with an update on the Council’s revenue financial position as at 30 
September 2022.  
 
The Chair thanked the Deputy Head of Finance and Members discussed the following: 
 

 Whether the funds from the projected underspend on the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme needed to be returned to Welsh Government or 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2022 

 

retained in general Council funds and, considering the cost-of-living crisis, 
whether it was prudent to have a modest raise in the Council Tax to 
ensure a higher collection rate. 

 The meaning of the term, ‘channel shift pressures’. 

 Where the one-off efficiency savings would be made, whether they had 
yet been identified and whether there had been any applications received 
from Directorates to draw down from the Budget Reduction Contingency 
Reserve. 

 What alternatives were being considered to the most significant budget 
reduction proposals unlikely to be achieved in full in the financial year.  

 Reasons for the significant variances, particularly projected overspends, in 
the each of the Directorates including the projected: 
- overspend in Adult Community Learning; 
- overspend in Learning Disabilities Home Care and Day Opportunities; 
- overspend and volatility in Planning and Development; and 
- underspend in Housing and Homelessness and the possible impact of 

the 6-month Ukrainian Refugee Host Sponsorship coming to an end. 

 Steps being taken to try to address the workforce challenges within Social 
Services, the cost and reliability of agency staff and difficulties with 
recruitment across the Authority.  

 The terminology around the use of reserves for capital projects, how often 
they are reviewed and how the purpose of reserves held could best be 
communicated to the public.   

 
The Chairperson advised that there were no further questions for the Invitees, thanked 
Invitees for their attendance and, advised that if they were not required for the next Item, 
they may leave the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers 

and Cabinet Members, the Committee made the following 
Recommendations:  

 
1. The Committee fully supports the Council’s discussions with the UK 

Government regarding further funding or continuation of the ‘Homes for 
Ukraine’ Scheme and noted the impact of the 6-month sponsorship period 
implemented through the Scheme coming to an end and the risk of 
refugees becoming homeless.  The Committee agreed to monitor this as 
part of their FWP.  

 

2. That when the Council look to make a press release regarding the 
upcoming budget consultation that Officers be mindful of improving 
communication to residents and improving understanding of the budget 
and purpose of reserves held.  
 

Budget Research and Evaluation Panel (BREP) 

 
3. That BREP consider how the budget is set for the Social Services and 

Wellbeing (SSWB) Directorate to reflect the demographics of the County 
Borough, the level of demand and the statutory duties of the Directorate.  
 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2022 

 
4. That early indications of each Directorate’s proposed draft budgets be presented 

to BREP with potential options for budget reductions at the next related meeting 
each Director has been invited to attend.  

 
and the Committee requested: 
 

5. That they receive greater detail on the reasons for the 56.2% variance and 
significant overspend in the Planning and Development section of the 
Communities Directorate which the Committee noted was an understaffed 
department.  

 

6. A written response from the Corporate Director -Social Services and 
Wellbeing on the following: 

 

a. The reliability of agency workers and providers; 
b. The cost difference between an agency worker compared to a full 

time Social Worker; 
c. On average, how many agency workers work in the SSWB 

Directorate; and  
d. The average length of stay for agency workers in the SSWB 

Directorate.  
 

27. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 
 
The Head of Performance and Partnerships presented the report the purpose of which 
was to update the Committee on the provision of temporary accommodation within 
Bridgend County Borough Council.  
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Performance and Partnerships and Members discussed 
the following: 
 

 Concerns about whether the current service procurement measures were 
the most appropriate to ensure protection for the most vulnerable people 
in our communities and what lessons could be learned from recent 
negotiations with commercial temporary accommodation providers, 
acknowledging that the most recent matter involved an extension of an 
existing agreement rather than a new contract.  

 Whether the 21 individuals placed into temporary accommodation were in 
accommodation provided by contracted providers and concerns about 
whether their placements were at risk.  

 Whilst acknowledging the pressures on temporary accommodation, the 
likely impact of Part 4 of the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 on the 
availability of private and social rental properties its effect on the Authority.  

 That the new legislation could result in empty properties coming back into 
use more quickly and the positive impact this could have on Bridgend. 

 Whether the new legislation regarding fitness for human habitation apply 
to temporary accommodation. 

 Concerns regarding the upheaval and stress caused to a family moving 
into temporary accommodation and the package of support offered to 
families in this situation.  

 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2022 

 
The Chairperson advised that there were no further questions for the Invitees, thanked 
Invitees for their attendance and advised that they may leave the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers 

and Cabinet Members, the Committee made the following 
Recommendation:  

 

7. That a review be conducted on the procurement of temporary 
accommodation and how to secure its longevity and that this be reported 
back to the Committee at an appropriate time.  

 
and the Committee requested: 

 
Information on the package of support that is provided to families and individuals 
relocated to temporary accommodation with particular consideration of the impact on the 
welfare of children who are relocated away from family and friends and whether they 
have to change school. 
 

28. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the Committee with the Forward Work Programme 
(FWP) in Appendix A for discussion and consideration, requested any specific 
information the Committee identified to be included in the items for the next two 
meetings, including invitees they wished to attend, requested the Committee to identify 
any further items for consideration on the FWP having regard to the selection criteria in 
paragraph 4.3 and presented the FWPs for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees 1, 2 and 3 as Appendices B, C and D for coordination and oversight of the 
overall FWP.  
 
She also advised that the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet was attached as 
Appendix E to track responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous 
meetings and the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheets for each Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee were also attached as Appendices F, G and H.  
 
There were no further items identified for consideration on the Forward Work 
Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 4.3, and this could be 
revisited at the next meeting.  
 
There were no requests to include specific information in the item for the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:           
 
That the Committee considered and approved its Forward Work Programme in Appendix 
A, noted the Forward Work Programmes for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees following consideration in their latest respective Committee Meetings in 
Appendix B, C and D, and noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheets to 
track responses to the Committees’ recommendations made at previous meetings in 
Appendices E, F, G and H. 
 

29. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
 
 


